Y ST

O
w
o

NovemBer 27, 19
Pace 13T,

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CiTY COUNCIL WAS HELD IN THE

CounclL CHaAMBER OF THE CITY HaLL AT 4 o'cLock P. Mo, WMAYOR

DouGLAS PRESIDING, AND LOUNCILMEN ALBEA, DURHAM, HOVISsS, HUDSON,
HUNTLEY, NANCE, SIDES, TIPTON AND WILKINSON BEING PRESENTS

ABSENT : COUNCILMEN BAXTER AND BOYOD.

NUTES "OF MEETING OF NOVEMBER 21ST. APPROQVED.

ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY COUNCI!LMAN
HUNTLEY AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
NOVEMBER 21, 1935, WERE APPROVEDS,

LIRRARY REPAI RS

MRe J. A. Mavo, OF THE LIBRARY COMMISSION, AGAIN
APPEARED BEFORE THE COUNCIL IN THE INTEREST OF THE LIBRARY
REPAIRS, STATING THE BOARD WOULD LIKE TO KNOW THE STATUS OF
THE MATTER AT THE PRESENT TIME AND TO GET SOME ACTION.

MR. MAYO WAS ADVISED THAT THE BUILDING COMMITTEE HAD
RECOMMENDED THE REPAI RS BE DONE AND THAT THIS MATTER HAD BEEN
TAKEN UP WITH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COoMMISSIONERS AT A JOINT
MEETING AND REFERRED TO A COMMITTEE FROM THE JOINT BOARDS, BUT
THAT THE COUNTY DID NOT HAVE THE MONEY IN THEIR BUDGET TO TAKE
CARE OF THEIR PART OF THESE REPAIRSey THAT THE QUESTION AS TO
WHETHER THE CITY COULD LEGALLY MAKE REPAIRS WITH MONEY TAKEN
FROM THE CONTINGENT FUND AND HAVE THE COUNTY RE- IMBURSE THE CITyY
FOR ITS PART WHEN THE NEW BUDGET IS MADE UP, HAD BEEN BROUGHT
UP. ’

MRe JAS. R. BRYANT ADVISED THE CoOouNnciL THAT MR. HUNTER
STATED TO HIM THAT THE COUNTY COMMISSION HAD EMPOWERED HIM TO
GIVE A LETTER TO THE EFFECT THAT THEY WILL RE~IMBURSE THE CITY
FROM THEIR NEXT BUDGET YEAR. ,

COUNCI LMAN SIDES STATED HE FELT THAT SOMETHING SHOULD BE

DONE ABOUT THIS BUILDING, AND MADE A MOTION THAT THE CITY DO
THE WORK AND NOT GO BEYOND $3,000.00, SaAME TO BE DONE UND ER THE
SUPERVISION OF THE UITY MAMAGER AND MR. SKINNERe SECONDED BY
CouNCILMAN ALBEA.

_ QUESION WAS RAISED AS TO WHETHER THIS MOTION WAS ON
TONDITI ON THAT THE COUNTY COMES IN FOR THEIR HALF, BUT MOTI ON
OF YRe SIDES DID NOT MAKE THAT CONDITION. MRe MARSHALL STATED
THAT THE COUNTY HAD AGREED TO PAY ONE-HALF OF THE COST, WHICH

'THE CITY HAD ESTIMATED AS APPROXIMATELY $2,000.00.

A VOTE WAS CALLED FOR ON THE ABOVE MOTION AND SAME WAS
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

1 TAG DAY FOR BENEFIT OF NEGRO CHILDREN,

Reve De He SANSON REQUESTED PERMISSION TO HOLD TAG UAY
onNn DECEMBER 21STe, UNDER THE SPONSORSHIP OF THE FLORENCE NiITTEN-
GALE CLuB, FOR THE BENEFI T OF NEGRO SCHOOL CHILDREN HAVING
DEFECTS, BUT WAS TOLD TO TAKE THIS MATTER UP WITH THE CITY

MANA GER, WHO HANDLED SUCH MATTERS.,

137



138

ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY COUNCIL-
MAN DURHAM AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTI ON
WAS ORDERED SPREAD OF RECORD:

RESOLUTI ON

WHEREAS, IN THE PROVICENCE OF GOD HE HAS CALLED
oué FRIENDS AND FELLOW-WORKERS, We A. CRuse anD W. L. DEVEREUX,
ToO THEIR FINAL REWARD; AND

WHEREAS, THROUGH THE DEATH OF THESE TWO MEN, THE
CiTy oF CHARLOTTE HAS LOST LOYAL, EFFICIENT AND FAITHFUL
PUBLIC SERVANTS, EVIDENCED BY YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE WELFARE
OF THE CITY; AND

WHEREAS, WE RESPECT AND HONOR THEIR MEMORY AND
LOYALTY IN SERVICE THROUGHOUT THEIR YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE
CiTy:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED THAT WE, THE CiTy
COUNCIL IN REGULAR SESSION CONVENED, THIS THE 2TTH DAY OF
NOVEMBER 1935, HAVE LOST TWO FRIENDS AND THE CITY AND CITIZENS
oF CHARLOTTE TWO ABLE, EFFICIENT SERVANTS, AND‘WE DEEPLY DEPLORE
THEIR PASSI NG, AND WE HEREBY EXPRESS OUR SYMPATHY TO THEIR
FAMILIES; AND,

BE |T FURTHER RESCLVED THAT A COPY OF THIS
RESOLUTION BE SENT TO THE FAMILY OF EACH OF THESE MEN, A COPY
SPREAD UPON THE OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL, AND A

COPY DEL IVERED TO THE NEWSPAPERS OF THE CiTY OF CHARLOTTES

REPORT OF CITY MAMAGER
AMENDMENT TO DRIVEWAYS ORDINANCE.

_ ON MOT!1ON OF COUNCILMAN WILKINSON, SECONDED BY
COUNCILMAN SIDES, THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT ORDI NANCE WAS
UNAN IMOUSLY ADOPTED ON THREE READINGS, AND DECLARED TO BE AN
ORDINANCE BY THE MAYOR:

ndan9



[ s

Nov. 27,1935
Pace 139.
AN ORDINANCE ENTLTLED ' "AN -AMENDWMENT TO AN
ORD INANCE ADOPTED DEGEMBER 4TH. 19¢3, ENTITLED 'AN
ORD!I NANCE PROVIDING FOR UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION OF ENTRANCES
TO PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS, ALLEYS, ﬁ LLING STATICNS,ETC..'™

BE |T ORDAINED BY ThHE CiTy CounciL of THE CITY OF CHAaR-
LOTTE IN REGULAR SESSION:

THAT THE ORDINANCE PASSED ON YECEMBER 4TH. 1929, EN-
TITLED, "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION OF
ENTRANCES TO PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS, ALLEYS, FILLING STATIONS, ETC."
BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED BY ADDING THE FOLLOWING TO
SECTION T OF SAID ORDINANCE.

"provineED THAT THE CiTty CounciL MAY IN ITS
'DISCRETION PERMIT THE RAMP OF ANY DRIVEWAY
TO A BUILDING OR ALLEY TO BE OF ANY LENGTH
DEEMED ADVISABLE BY SAID COUNCIL, INCLUDING
THE PRIVILEGE OF PERMITTING AN OWNER TO HAVE
THE -RAMP EXTENDING ALL THE WAY FROM THE
GUTTER LINE OF THE STREET TO THE PROPERTY
LINE ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE SIDEWALK
WHEN SUCH BUILDING IS IN AN OUTLYING DIST-
RICT AND THE PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC.ON SAID
SIDEWALK 18 NOT UNUSUALLY HEAVY; SAID RAMP
TO BE CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
THE Ci1Ty ENGINEER. "

ADOPTED THIS THE 2TTHe. DAY OF NOVEMBER 1935.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SCARBOROUGH & Bovyp
CITY ATTORNEYS.

THEREUPON, ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED
BY COUNCILMAN WILKINSON AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, HORTON MOTOR
LinES, INCo, WERE GRANTED PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT A DRIVEWAY
TO THEIR PROPERTY LINE, SAID WORK TO BE UNDER THE SUPERVISION
0F THE CITY MANAGER AND THE SAFETY INSPECTOR.

FUNDS FOR RADIO DIVISION,

ON MOTION OF CoumNCt LMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY COUNCIL-
MAN Hovis, THE COUNCIL UNANIMOUSLY AUTHORI ZED THE TRANSEER
oF $500.00 r roMm CONTINGENT FUND NECESSARY IN ORDER TO ACQUIRE
PARTS FOR THE RADIO STATION FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, AND
$200.00 FrROM THIS FUND NECESSARY BECAUSE OF PAINTING AND
LIGHTING THE TOWER AND BECAUSE THE COST OF ROOF ALTERATIONS
BEING GREATER THAN ANTICIPATEDy TO CAPITAL QUTLAY FOR THIS
DivisioNe

HOLIDAY FCR THANKSGIVING, NOVEMBER 28, 1935.

On moTionN OF CouNCILMAN SIDES, SECONDED BY uouwcu.—

MAN ALBEA, THE COUNCIL UNANIMOUSLY AUTHORI ZED THANKSG IVING,

THURSDAY , NOovEmBER 28, 1935, AS A HoLIDAY FOR ALL CITY EMPLOYEES
WHO CAN CONVENIENTLY BE AWAY FROM THEIR DUTI ES.

139 |



RESOLUTION - CONDEMNDATION OF SOUTH GRAHAM STREET,

F nTHE FOLLOWING RESOLUTI ON RELATIVE TO THE C ONDEMNATION
OF SouTH GRAHAM OTREET, WAS PRESENTED BY THE CiTy YWANAGER, AND
ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN WILKINSON, SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN

- Hovlis, WAS UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED ON THREE READINGS:

A RESOLUTION COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF CHARLOTTE EREN 0 THE OPENING, IMPRQV-
ING, WIDENING ) EXTENDING OF SOUTH GRAHAM STREET
~ FROM NEST TRADE STREET TO WEST MOREHEND STREET.,

,‘

WHEREAS, A PETITION HAS HERETOFORE BEEN FILED WITH THE
Gov ERNING Bopy oF THe CiTy oF CHARLOTTE , WHICH PETI TION HAS BEEN
SIGNED BY THE OWNERS OF A MAJORITY OF THE STREET FRONTAGE WI THIN
THE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT WHI CH IS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED, WHI CH
OWNERS ARE A MAJORITY IN NUMBER OF THE OWNERS OF PROPERTY |IN
SAID DISTRICT, WITH REFERENCE TO THE OPENING, IMPROVING, WIDEN-
ING AND EXTENDING OF SoUTH GRAHAM STREET FROM WesT TRADZ STREET
To WEST MOREHEAD STREET, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION
2792(B) oF THE CONSOLIDATED STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA AND ALL
OTHER ACTS AMENDATORY OR SUPPLEMENTAL THERETO, AND

WHEREAS, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CiTy OF CHARLOTTE
DEEMS |T NECESSARY, IN ORDER TO ACCOMODATE TRAFFIC AND MORE
PARTICULARLY TO PROVIDE FOR TRAFFIC OVER SoUTH GRAHAM OTREET
IN THE CiTy OF CHARLOTTE TO OPEN, IMPROVE, WIDEN AND EXTEND SAID

SouTH GRAHAM STREET FROM WesT TRADE STREET TO WEST MOREHEAPB

STREET AND TO THAT END ACQUIRE A RIGHT-OFWwAY OVER AND ALONG
CERTAIN PORT IONS OF LAND BETWEEN WesT VRADE STREET AND WEST
MOREHEAD STREET, SAlD RIGH T~OFWWAY AND LAND BElI NG MORE PARTI=
CULARLY DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |IT RESOLVED By THE.CiTy CouncCliL OF
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE IN REGULAR SESSION:

SecTioN 1. THAT SouTH GRAHAM STREET BE WIDENED,
EXTENDED, OPENED AND IMPROVED BY WIDENING EXTENDING AND PAVING
SmID STREET FROM WEST TRADE STREET TO WEST MOREHEAD STREET

SecTIioN 2, THAT A RIGHT-OF-WAY BE ACQUIRED BY PURCHASE
OR CONDEMNATION OVER AND ALONG THOSE CERTAIN STRIPS OF LAND ON
SouTH GRAHAM STREET IN THE CITY OF CHaARLOTTE, Ne Co, AND MORE
PART ICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Ae THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE
oF SouTH GRAHAM STREET AS THE SAME NOW EX1STS, EXTENDING FROM
WesT TRADE STREET TO WEST FOURTH STREET AND BEING 14 FEET IN
WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WesT TRADE OTREET AND 179
FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WesT FOURTH STREET.

B, THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SoUTH GRAHAM STREET AS THE SAME NOW EX1STS, EXTENDING FROM THE
SQUTHE RLY LINE OF WEST FOURTH STREET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY
LINE OF R, Eo WATKINS' PROPERTY 50 FEET FROM WEST THIRD STREET
AND BEING 20.6 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST
EouRAH STREET AND 21.82 FEET IN WIDTH AT THE NORTHZ RN EDGE OF
R, Eo WATKINS' PROPERTY, A POINT 50 FEET FROM THE NORTHERLY LINE

oF WesT THIRD STREET.

: AND THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE WESTERLY S IDE
OF SOUTH GRAHAM. STREET AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS, EXTENDING FROM
THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SAID WATK INS' PROPERTY TO THE NORTH-
ERLY LINE OF WEST THIRD OTREET AND BEING 21.82 FEET IN WEDTH
AT THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE R, E. WATKINS' PROPERTY WHICH I's
50 FEET FROM WEST THIRD STREET AND BEING 14,73 FEET IN WIBTH

ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WeeT VHIRD STREET.

!

9449



141

— I\
S =3
—
O
(93]

C

-
—
°

vz
b

O <
m*®

c. THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SOUTH
GRAHAM STREET AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS, EXTENDING FROM THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF WesT THIRD OTREET IN A SOYUTHERLY DIRECTION TAPERING TO

-A POINT IN THE WEBSTERLY LINE OF SouTH GRrAHAM UTREET, THE CORNER

OF THE LARGE BUILDING OF THE 9OUTHERN ICE UTILITIES CORPe, AND
BEING 10.45 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WesT THIRD
STREET AND TAPERING TO A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF SOUTH
GRAHAM STREET AS ABOVE SET FORTH. -

De THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE @®ESTERLY LINE OF AN

ALLEYWAY AS IT NOW EXISTS, EXTENDING FROM WEST HiILL STREET TO
THE SOUTH END OF SOUTH GRAHAM STREET OR THE SAID ALLEY TO THE

PROPERTY OF JOE GARIBALDI, SAID STRIP OF LAND BEING 4.72 FEET

IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST HILL STREET AND 22.2
FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE OF L. He PHELAN,
SAID PROPERTLY LINE BEING ALSO THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN THE
PROPERTY OF Lo He PHELAN aND JOE GARIBALDI,

E. THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SOOTH
GRAHAM STREET AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS, EXTENDING FROM WEST TRADE
STREET To WEST FOURTH OTREET AND BEING 4 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEsT TRADE STREET AND 4 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF WeST FOURTH STREET.

F. THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SOUTH
GRAHAM OTREET BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SOUTH
GRAHAM STREET, WHICH POINT 1S THE CORNER BETWEEN THE PROP ERTY OF
We He PITTS AND Woe A WATSON AND EXTENDING FROM THAT POINT TBTHE
NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST THIRD STREET AND BEING 6,06 FEET IN WIDTH
ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST THIRD STREET.

Ge THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF SOQUTH
GRAHAM STREET AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS, EXTENDING FROM THE SQUTHERLY
LINE OF WesT THIRD “TREET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WesT HiLL ST
AND BEING 1174 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOQUTHERLY LINE OF WEST
THIRD “TREET AND BEING 22,49 FEET IN WIDTH AT A POINT IN THE W.F.
STRANGE PROPERTY APPROXIMATELY 50 FEET FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
WEST THIRD STREET, WHICH POINT 1S DIRECTLY OPPOSITE THE NORTH walLL
OF THE LARGE BUILDING OF THE SOUTHERN lce UtiLiTi es CorRP., AND BEING
22,96 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE: NOF THERLY LINE OF WEST SECOND ST.,
AND 24,33 FEET IN WLDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST SECOND
STe AND BEING 21 .27 FEET IN WIDTH AT A POINT IN THE R0SA E. AND
SARAH As HAWKINS' PROPERTY, WHI CH POINT IS 50 FEET MGRE OR LESS
FROM AMHE CENTER LINE BETWEEN THE TRACKS OF THE P&N RAalLway, WHICH
POINT IS THE END OF THE PRESENT PAVING FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE

OoF WeEST SECOND STREET AND BEING 21,03 FEET IN WIDTH AT POINT IN
THE PROPERTY OF MRS.Ne Be YOUNG, WHICH POINT IS 38.5 FEET IN A
NORTHERLY DIRECTION FROM THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST STONEWALL

STe aAND BEING 20.92 ‘FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF

WeST STONEWALL ST. AND BEING 20.82 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST STONEWALL STREET AND BEING 20.83 FEET 1IN
WIDTH ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST HILL STREET.

He THAT STRIP OF LAND LYING ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF SOUTH
GRAHAM OSTREET EXTENDED OR ALLEY EXTENDING FROM THE. SOUTHERLY LINE
oF WesT HiLL STREET TO THE PROPERTY OF JOE GARIBALD!, BEING THE
SOUTHERN LINE OF THE PROPERYY OF S.JesLOWE, JrR.,(Now H.M.WADE) AND

EING 3575 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOQOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST HiLL
STREET AND 13.7 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE OF
THE SAID S, Jo LOWE,JRe (NOW HeieWADE), SAID LINE BEING ALSO THE
NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE OF JOE GARIBALDI 'S,

I THAT STRIP OF LAND 53 FEET IN WIDTH FRONTING ON THE NORTH=-
ERLY SIDE OF WEST MOREHEAD STREET, THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID STRIP
OF LAND BEING 137T.44 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
WEST MQREHEAD uTREET AND MEASURED ALONG THE LINE OF WeEST MOREHEAD
STREET IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION FROM THE END OF THE WING OF THE
CONCRETE ABUTTMENT OF THE UNDERPASS OF THE “0UTHERHN RalLway Co.
AND EXTENDING IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION 53 FEET IN WIDTH TO THE




142

Nove 27,1935
Pace 142 .
A

THE PROPERTY OFNLes He PHELAN AND S. Jo Lowe, JR. (NOw HoMo.WADE)
THE WESTERLY LINE OF SA 1D 53 FOOT STRIP OF LAND INTERSECTING

THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE PHELAN PRCPERTY AT A POINT 22.2 FEET

IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION FROM THE WESTERLY LINE OE AN ALLExwak
UPON. WH ICH THE SAME NOW ABUTS AND INTERSECTING THE SOUTHERLY

LONE OF THE S. J. Lowe, Jr.(Now HoMs/ADE) PROPERTY AT A POINT
13.7 FEET IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID
ALLEYWAY, THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE SAID DS FOOT STRIP OF LAND I8
270,58 FEET IN LENGTH FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE LeHePHELAN
PROPERTY AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WeEST MOREHEAD STREET AND THE
EASTERLY LINE OF SAID 53 FOOT STRIP OF LAND IS 280,08 FEET |IN
LENGTH FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE SeJsLOWE, JURe (NOW HeM,
WADE) PROPERTY AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST MOREHEAD OTREET.

THE SAID STRIPS OF LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED BEING AS SHOWN
AND SET OUT ON A MAP PREPARED BY THE C1Tvy ENGINEER OF THE CITY OF
CHA RLOTTE ; WHI CH SAID MAP IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF

THIS RESOLUTION.

SECTI ON 3. THAT THE PROPOSED OPENING, EXTENDING, WIDENING
AND IMPROVING OF SAlD SouTH GRanam ST KROM WEST TRADE ST TO
WEST MOREHEAD ST 1S TO RELIEVE THE PRESENT CONGESTED CONDITION OF
TRAFFIC ON SouTH GRAHAM OSTREET AND OTHER STREETS WIT-IN THE CI|TY
OF CHARLOTTE ALL IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

SECTION 4o THAT THE AREA IN WHICH DAMAGES OR SPECIAL
BENEFITS TO THE FFROPERTY RESULTING FROM THE SAID OPENING, IMPROV-
ING, WIDENING AND EXTENDING OF SAID STREET IN THE BEST JUDGMENT

OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE INCLUDES ALL OF THE
PROPERTY ON EITHER SIDE OF SAID GRAHAM OTREET AS THE SAME NOW
EX1STS AND AS THE SAME | S HEREIN PROPOSED TO BE EXTENDED, AND
ABUTTING THEREON, BETWEEN WEST TRADE STREET AND WEST MOREHEAD
STREET ANDO THE SAID AREA, INCLUD ING ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED
PROPERTY, 1S HEREBY LAID OUT AND CONSTITUTED AN ASSESSMENT

DISTRICT, MAP OF WHICH WILL BE FILED WITH THE CLErRk OoF THE CiTY
CouncliL OF THE CiTy 0oF CHARLOTTE.

SECTION S5¢ THAT A PETITION ASKING FOR THE IMPRO VI NG
WIDENING, OPENING AND EXTENDING OF THE SAID SOUTH GRAHAM STRLET
FrROM WEST TRADE STREET To WEST MOREHEAD OSTREET HAS BEEN FILED
WITH THE GOVERNING Bobpy OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, SAID PETITION
BEING SIGNED BY THE OWNERS OF THE MAJORITY OF STREET FRONTAGE
AND ALSO SIGNED BY A MAJORITY OF THE OWNERS OF PROPEKTY ON SAID
STREET TO BE ASSESSED WITHIN THE SAI D ASSESSMENT AREA.

: SECTION 6o THAT THE 18TH DAY OF YECEMBER 1935, AT,
4:00 0'CLOCK Pe Mes IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER OF THE CITY OF
CHARLO TTE IS HEREBY SET APART AS THE TIME AND PLACE WHERE AND
WHEN THE GOVERNING Bopy oF THE CiTy oF CHARLOTTE WwWiLL HEAR ALL
PARTIES INTERESTED IN THE | (PROVEMENTS HERETNBEFORE SET OUT FOR
OR AGAINST THE MAKING OF SAID IMPROVEMENTS AND THE TAKING OF

ACQUIRING OF SAID STRIPS OF LANDs

8E | T FURTHER RESOLVED THAT NOTICE OF THIS KESCLUTION
BE PUBLISHED IN THE CHaRLOTTE UBSERVER AND THE CHARLOTTE NEWS ,
NOT FOR LESS THAN TEN DAYS PRIOR TO THE 18TH pay OoF DECEMBER

1935.

SATIFIED TH1s THE 27TH oay of Novewmser 1935.

COUNC ILMAN HUDSON EXCUSED FROM MEETING.

AT THIS POINT, COUNCILMAN MUDSON ASKED TO BE EXCUSED
FROM THE MEETING AND LEFT.

A4949



143

Pace\ 148 ngg//

joN 4, THAT A STA

>

»

SEC MENT OF THE DEBT OF THE

Ci Ty HAS BEE FILED WITH THE CLERK AND 1S QPEN TO PUBLIC

INSPECTI!I ONo

SEcTION 5.\ THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT

THIRTY DAYS AFTER | FIRST PUBLICATIO UNLESS IN THE

ANTIME A PETITION :}h ] TS SUBMISSION TO HE YOTERS 18

THAT IN SUCH EVERNT T SHALL

FILRD UNDER SAID ACT, ;:}

TAKE FFECT WHEN APPROVED B THE VOTERS OF THE 8iTY AT AN

ELECTIO AS PROVIDED IN SAID

AN ORODNNANCE AUTHORIZING $25,000 SANITARY
SEWER BQNDS . _

(It BE |T ORDAINED sy THe City Councid oF THE CiTY OF

| CHA R\LOTTE ¢

1SSUE ITS

BONDS PUWRMSUANT To0 THE MunNIgiPAL FINANCE ACT, AS\AMENDED,

IN AN AMOUN

\\i:T EXCEEDI NG $B5,000 FOR THE PURPOSE\OF |
HE

EXTENDING T XISTING SANITARY\SEWERAGE SYSTEM OF S

ClTY.

SECTION 2 HAT SA LD BONDS SWALL BE IN ADDBMTION

TO AL BONDS HERETOFORE AUTHORIZED.
ECTION 3¢ THAT TAX SUFFICIENT\TO PAY THE

PRINC!PAL WND [NTEREST OF AlD BOMNDS SHALL E ANNUALLY

LEVIED AND co*tiCTED@
SECTION %, THAT A STA"

wiTH THE CLER

NT OF THE D0®BT THE

CITY HAS BEEN FIlL AND 1S OPEN TO PNBLIC

I NSPECTION,

SECTION 5s THAT\TH1S ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT
TH1RTY DAYS AFTER ITS FIRSJT PUBLICATION, MNLESS IN THE

MEANTIME A PETITION FOR ITS SUBMISSIQN T THX VOTERS 18
FIGED UNDER SAID ACT, AND THAT\ N SUCH EVENT | X SHALL TAKE

EFFECT WHEN APPROVED BY THE VOTER ofF THE CITY A AN

ELECTION AS PROVIDED IN SAID ACT.



(4449

NewemBEeErR 2T, 1935.
PAGE 144

A REGULAR MEETING CF THE CITyY CCUNCIL WAS HELD
IN THE CouNci L CHAMBER oF THE CiTvy HaLt AT 4 0'cLoOcCKk,
P. Mo, Mavyor DouGLAS PRESIDING, AND CLUNCILMEN ALBEA,
DurHamM, Hcvis, HuNTLEY, NANMCE, SiDEs, TIPTON AND
WILKINSON . BEING PRESENT.,

ABsenT: COUNCILMEN BAXTER, BOYD AND HUDSGNs

COUNCI LMAN SIDES INTRCDUCED THE FZLLOWING SIX

ORDINANCES AUTHGRIZING BCNDS, AND THE SAME WERE READ:

AN ORD INANCE AUTHORIZING $25,000 :
STORM SEWER BONDS.

BE |IT ORDAINED sy THe CiTy CuuNciL oF THE CITY OF
CHARLCTTE :
SecTioaN 1. THAT THE CiTYy OF CHARLOTTE ISSUE 1TS
BONDS PURSUAMT~TC THE MuniciPAL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
IN AN AMCUNT NCT EXCEEDING $25,000 FOR TWE PURPCSE OF
CONSTRUCTING STORM SEWERS WITHIN SAID CiTY.
SECTION 2. THAT SAID BONDS SHALL BE IN ADDITICN
TO ALL BONDS HERETOFORE AUTHORIZED, .
SECTIoN 3. THAT A TAX SUFFICIENT TC PAY THE
PRINCIFAL AND INTEREST OF SAID BONDS SHALL BE ANNUALLY ~ 1]

LEVIED AND CCLLECTED.,.



Pace 148

SecTioN 4. THAT A STATEMENT OF THE DEBT OF THE
CI Ty HAS BEEN FILED WiTH THE CLERK AND I8 OPEN TO PUBLIC
lNSPECTfON.

SECTION Be THAT THIS ORDEINANMCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT
THIRTY DAYS AFTER | TS FIRST PUBLICATION, UNLESS IN THE
MEANTIME A PETITION FOR kTS SUBMISSION TO THE VOTERS 18
FILED UNDER SAID ACT, AND THAT N SUCH EVENT T SHALL
TAKE EFFECT WHEN APPROVED B8Y THE VOTERS OF THE CITY AT AN

ELECTION AS PROVIDED IN SAID ACT.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING $25,000 SANITARY
SEWER BONDS .

BE IT ORDAINED By THE City Councit ofF THE CITY OF
CHA RLOTTE:

SECTION 1% THaT THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE 1SSUE ITS
BONDS PUR SUANT TO THE MUNICIPAL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
1N AN AMOUNT. NOT ExCEEDING $25,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
EXTENDING THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTEM OF SAI1D
CLTV)I_

SECTION 2¢ THAT SAID BONDS SHALL BE IN. ADOD®TSON
TO ALL BONDS HERETOFOQORE AUTHORIZED..

SECcTION 3, THAT A 'TAX SUFFITIENT TO PAY THE
PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF SAID Bombs SHALL BE ANNUALLY
LEVIED AND COLLECTEDs

"SECTION 4. THAT A STATEMENT OF THE OUBBT OF THE
CITY HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CLERK AND IS OPENW .TO PUBLIC
INSPECTIONG

SECTION 5. THAT TH1S ORDJNANCE SHALL TAXE EFFECT
THI RTY DAYS AFTER ITS FIRST PUBLICATION, UNLESS IN THE

MEANTIME A PETITION FOR ITS SUBMISSIQN TG THE VOTERS 18§

FIGKED UNDER SAID AGCT, aND THAT IN SUCH EVENT I T SHALL TAKE

EFFECT WHEN APPRQVED BY THE W TERS OF THE City AT AN
3

ELECTION AS PROVIDED 'IN SALID ACT.



146

Pace 14&,

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING $40,000
MUNICI PAL COURT BUILDING BONDS.

BE lT-ORDAINED By THE CiTy CounciL ofF THE CiTy OF
CHARLOTTE :

SecTtoN 1. THAT THE CiTYy OF CHARLO%TE ISSUE ITS
BONDS PURSUANT TO THE MUNICIPAL FENANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
IN AN AMQUNT NOT EXCEEDING $40{000‘FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ERECTING ADDITIONS TQ THE Municl-PAL CCURT BUiLDING.

SECTION 2. THAT SAID BOMNMLS SHALL BE IN ADDITIGN

TC ALL BONDS HERETCFORE AUTHORIZED.

SECTION 3¢ THAT A TAX SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE
PRI NC! PAL AND .INTEREST OF SAID BONDS SHALL BE ANNUALLY
LEVIED AND CGLUECTED;'

- SecTion 4., THAT a STATEMEN+ OF THE DEBT OF THE.

CiTY HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CLERK AND 15 OPEN 'TO PUBLIC
INSPECTICN,

SEcTioN b, THAT_THIS ORD INANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT
TH1RTY DAYS AFTER | TS FIRST PUBLICATION, UNLESS IN THE
MEANTIME A PETITION FOR 178 SUBMISSION TO THE VOTERS 18
FILED. UNDER SA!D ACT, AND THAT N SUGCH EVENT |fszALu TA KE
EFFECT WHEN APPROVED BY THE VOTERS OF THE CITY AT AN
ELECTION AS PROVIDED IN-.SAID ACTS

b (

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZ ING $2D,ODO
GRADE LROSSING ELIMINATiON,BONDS.
BE !T ORDAINED By 74EeE City CounciL of THE CIlTY OF

CHARLOTTE @

SEcTIoN 1o THaT THE Ci1TY oF CHARLOTTE ISSUE ITS
BONDS PURSUANT TC THE MUNICIPAL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING $2©.OOO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ACQUIRING A RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTICN BY THE STATE

OF AN UNDERPASS UNDER THE TRAR®®S OF THE SCUTHERN RalLway

CompaNy AT WEST SIXTH STREET.~ -7 ' 2 -

[1Hg19



) G ——

Pace 14T¢-

SECTION 2, THAT SAID BONDS SHALL .BE IN-ADDITION
TC ALL BCNDS HERETOFORE AUTHORIZED.:

SECTIGN 3« THAT A TAX SUFFiblsz TO PAY THE
PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF SalD sbNDs SHALL BE ANNUALLY
LEVIED AND COLLECTED. '

SecTioN 4, THAT A STATEMENT CF THE DEBT GF THE
CiTY HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CLERK AND 1S OPEN TC PUBLIC
INSPECTI ON.

lSECTICN 5. THAT THIS CRDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT
TH1RTY DAYS AFTER 1'TS FIRST PUBLI CATIGN,- UNLESS IN THE
MEANTIME A EETHTICN'F@R,!TS SUBMISSI'ON TC THE VOTERS 1§
FILED UNDER SAID ACT, AND THAT IN SUCH EVENT IT SHALL TAKE
EFFECT WHEN APPROVED BY THE VCTERS OF THE CITY AT AN
ELECTION AS PROVIDED IN SAID ACT.

AN ORD INANCE AUTHORIZING $190,000
STREET WIDENING AND EXTENSI ON BONDS.
BE |T ORDAINED sy me CiTty Councit oF THE ClTY OF
CHARLOTTE ¢

SEcTioN 1. THAT THE CITY 0F CHARLCTTE 1SSUE 1 TS

BONDS PURSUANT,TC THE MuwicrpPAaL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,

IN AN AMCUNT NOT ExXCEEDING $190,000 FOR THE PURPCSE OF

ACQUIRING PROPERTY FOR WIDENING, OPENING AND EXTENDING
PUBLIC éTREETs IN saiD CiTve’

SEcTioN 2o THAT SAID BCNDS SHALL BE IN ADDITIGN
TO ALL BONDS HERE TCFCRE AUTHORIZED

SecTioN 3. THAT A TAX SUFFICIENT TC PAY THE
PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF SAID BONDS SHALL BE ANNUALLY
LEVIED AND.COLLECTEDs

, SECTICN 4. THAT A STATEMENT GF THE DEBT OF THE

CiTr HAS BEEN FILED WiTH THE CLERK AND IS OPEN TO PUBLIC




PAGE 145}

e
'SS IN THE

TR SRR RETITE Tr ATHY N

MEANTIME A PETITION FOR I1TS SUBMISSICON TC THE VCTERS 18

FILED UNDER SAiD ACT, AND THAT IN SUCH EVENT 1T SHALL
TAKE EFFECT WHEN APPROVED BY THE VOTERS oF THE ClTY AT AN

ELECTICN AS PROVIDED IN SAID ACTa

AN ORD INANCE AUTHORIZING $110,000
STREET I|MPROVEMENT BONDS.

BEJIT ORDAINED By THE CiTy CounciL OF THE CITY OF
CHaRLOTTE ¢
SecTicN 1o THAT THE CiTy OoF CHARLOTTE ISSUE 1 TS
BONDS PUR SUANT TC THE MuniciPaL FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
IN AN AMOUNT NGT ExceeniNe $110,000 ForR THE PURPCSE OF
‘ . CGNSTRUCTING OR RECCNSTRUCTI NG THE SURFACE OF ROADS,
| o i b v i
’vu&?ﬁ&TmagxsJﬁgw?quQﬁwVQng@¢E401q@¢THﬁwoﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬂANEous CON=-
STRYCTI NG Dﬁ RECONSTRUCTlNG OF SIDEWACKS,‘CURBS,~GUTT§RS
OR DRAINS, AND INCLUDING GRADING, AT LEAST ONE-FOURTH
OF THE CODST OF WHICH IMPROVEMENTS, EXCLUSIVE OF THE COST
OF PAVING AT STREET INTERSECTIONS, I8 TO BE SPECIALLY .
ASSESSED
| SECTION- 2, THAT SAID BONDS SHALL BE IN ADDITION
TO ALL BONDS HERETOF GRE AUTHORIZED.

SEcTiON 3. THAT A TAX SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF SAID BONDS SHALL BE ANNUALLY

LEVI ED AND COLLECTED.
;
SeEcTioN 4, THAT A STATEMENT OF THE DEBT OF THE:
CiTYy HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CLERK AND‘IS OPEN TO PUBLIC
INSPECTI ON.
SECTION 5e , THAT _THIS ,or\-mN»éNng_( SM?EFFECT

UPON | TS FASSAGE AN SHALL NOT BE SUBMI TTED TO THE VOTERS.

AND THEREUPON THE Ci1Ty CouNCliL, BY UNANIMOUS VCTE,

DESIGNATED Mo L. WESTMORELAND, CITY ACCOUNTANT, AS THE

4499



g D . -
’ = N »

149
PAGE 14@

OFFICER WHOSE DUTY IT SHALL BE TO MAKE AND FILE Wi TH

SAlD CLERK THE SWORN STATEMENT REQUIRED BY THE MUNICIPAL
FINANCE ACT AS TO DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATICN, AND
DIRECTED LLoyo McCs Rcss, CiTy ENGINEER, TC FURNISH THE
CiTy ACCOUNTANT THE CITY ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNT
OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED ON ACCOUNT CF LOCAL
IMPROVEMENTS FOR WHI CH ANY PART OF THE GROSS DEBT OF THE
CiTy was CR IS TO BE INCURRED AND WHICH WilLL BE APFLIED,
WHEN CCLLECTED, TC THE PAYMENT OF SUCH PART OF THE GROUSS

DEBT.

THEREUPON M., L. WESTMORELAND, CiITY ACCOUNTANT, FILED
WETH THE CLERK, ALICE B. MCCONNELL, |N THE PRESENCE OF THE
CiTy COUNCIL, SUCH STATEMENT OF DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATION,
AT THE FOCOT os WHICH STATEMENT,ALLOYD McC« Ross, CiTy
ENGINEER, HAD NOTED HIS ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNT CF SUCH
SPEC IAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEYIED, WHICH AMOUNT THE CITY
ACCOUNTANT HAD INCLUDED IN H1S OWN STATEMENTS'

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATION MADE PUR-
SUANT TO SECTION 2943, MUNICIPAL FINANCE ACT, AS
» AMENDED.
|, Mo« Le WESTMC RELAND , BEING DULY SWORN, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT | AM YHE BULY APPOINTED AND QUALIFIED CITY
ACCOUNTANT 0F THE CiTy oF CHARLOTTE, AND HAVE BEEN DESIGN-
ATED.BY'THt City CoUNCIL TO MAKE AND FILE WITH THE Cij
ﬁCLERK A STATEMENT PURSUANT TC SeEcTION 2943, MUNIEIPAL
FINANCE ACT, AS AMENDED, AND THAT THE FOLLOWING 1S A TRUE
STATEMENT AS SHOWN BY THE BOOKS IN MY OFFICE, NOT TAKING
INTO CONSIDERATION ANY DEBT INCURRED OR TO BE |NCCURED IN
ANTICIPATION OF THE COLLECTION CF TAXES OR IN ANTICIPATION

OF THE SALE OF BONDS OTHER THAN FUNDING AND REFUNDING

BONDS

e



150

Pa Ge

a(1)

a(2)

A(3)

(&)

8(1)
8 (2)

8(3)

B (4)

190,

(A) GROSS DEBT

OUTSTAND ING DEBT, NOT EVIDENCED BY BONDS $155,000.00
STATE LOANS PAYABLE- SCHGOL
BU LD NGasassvsssnnsaeh 71;500.00
JupGMENT FunD ING NoTEs.. 83,500.00

QUTSTANDI NG BONDED DEBT:
SCHODL BONDSscssnssenandy268,;,000.00
ELECTRIC LIGHTBCNDS cose NONE
WATER BONDS sosossssssssl 808,014,334
OTHER B _NDSecscesssssoesb,491,485,66 $9,867,500.00

BONDED DEBT TG BE INCURRED

UNDER ORDINANCES PASSED OR

I NTRODUCED 3
AL RPORT BONDSessooescoe - 50,000.00
STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS 110,000.00
STREET WIDENING AND Ex-

TENSION BCONDSeooossis 190,000.00

GrRADE CRCOSSING ELIM-

INATION BONDSstoooon 20,000.00

STORM SEWER BONDSe ev e 25,000.00

SANITARY SEWER BONDS «» 25,000.00

MuNicipPaL CCuRT ButLD- L
ING BONDS coseroneens 40,000.00 460,000.00

GROSS DEBT, BEING THE sum of A(1); a(2), _
AND A(S)l...q!ﬁ.@‘.h‘ll!'..l..l!l;'...ﬁ 10”482’500000

(8) DEDUCTIONS
UNISSUED FUNDING OR REFUNDING BONDS .. NoNE

SINKING FUNDS GR OTHER FUNDS HELD FCR

THE PAYMENT OF -ANY PART OF THE GROSS

DEBT, OTHER THAN DEBT INCURRED FCR

SCHOOLS, WATER, GAS; ELECTRIC LIGHT

OR POWER PURPGSES OR TWO OR MORE OF

SA ID PURPOSESeescssosassssasssocsascose 449,061.64

UNCOLLECTED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS HERE-

TOFORE LEVIED CN ACCOUNT OF LOCAL _

IMP ROVEMENTS FCR WHICH ANY PART OF THE

GROSS DEBT WAS OR 18 TGO BE INCURRED

AND WHI CH WILL BE AFPLIED WHEN COLLEGT-

ED TO THE PAYMENT OF SUCH PART OF THE

GROSS DEBT.Qncra'ooo.r.po'a'.u'ooa..'--oa-@ 1,255,762.08

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TC BE LEVIED ON

ACCUGUNT OF LOCAL IMPRCVEMENTS FOR

WH1CH ANY PART OF THE GR0OSS DEBT WAS

OR 1S TC BE INCURRED, AND WHICH, WHEN

EOLLECTED, WILL BE APFLIED TC THE PAY-

MENT OF SUCH PART CF THE GRCSS DEBT.e 305,827.40

[HE)9



Pace T8%.

8(5) BGNDED DEBT INCLUDED IN GROSS DEBT
AND | NCURRED OR TO BE INCURRED FOR
WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC LIGHT OR POWER
PURPOSES, GR TWO OR MORE OF SA1D
PURPGSES e cesesonessoscooccnsssossanscasesd $1,808,014.34

8(6) THE AMOUNT whHioi THE CiTy wiLL BE EN-
TITLED TO RECE!VE FROM ANY RAILRCAD
OR STREET RAILWAY CCMPANY UNDER CON-
TRACT HERETCFORE MADE FOR PAYMENT BY
SUCH COMPANY OF ALL CR A PCRTION OF
THE COST COF ELIMINATING A GRADE CRCSS-
ING OR CRCSSINGS WITHIN THE CiTy, WHICH
AMOUNT Wi LL BE APPLIED, WHEN RECEIVED,
To THE pPayMeEnT of sCRME " PART oF THE

GROSS DEBT¢’eoo..000!.000009&50».90&1} $ 46,244'94‘
8(7) |INDEBTEDNESS INCLUDED IN GROSS DEBT v
AND | NCURRED FGCR SCHCOL PURPUSESseoecs $1,711,500.00
(8) DEDUCTIONS, seinGg THE sum ¢ofF B(1),
a(2), 8(3), 8(4), 8(5), 8(6) aND 8(7) $5,576,410.40
ﬁ(QL NET DEBT, BELNG THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
Fitds He GROSS DERT (A) anp THE DEDUCTIONS
(B).oonu-n.n..sﬂsa!bao-ua..-o'--oeeooo- $4‘,906,089.6O

(o) A”QESSED VALUAT!ON

(o) ASSESSED VHLUMTION OF PROPERTY AS LAST
leso FOR MUNICIPAL TAXATION, BEING THE _
VALUATTON FIXED "IN 19350 veeesesovsens $104,335,435.00

"o (e) DEBT RATIO

(g) PERCENTAGE THAT THE NET DEBT BEARS TO
SATD ASSESSED VALUATICN ecossanooeses 4,7022%

" THE FOREGOING STATEMENT 1§ TRUE

(73| ., : | | ji.“-l~:_" /9%///;/;Z/u4HQ?QL4L/C/

e i ClTY ACCOUNTANT OF .THE CITY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO = " " oF CHARLOTTE, NORTH ‘CAROLINA.

BEFCRE. ME TH I8 27TTH DAY .
OF NOVEMBER, 19385 .

o W Noppman

‘ NbTARY poeLic UV L
My -coMMISS ION EXPIRES May 30, 1937,




152

Pace ?ﬁz.

THE UNDERSI eNED, CITY ENGINEER, OF THE CITY OF

CHARLOTT NorRTH CARGLINA, HEREBY STATES THAT HE HAS EX-

M INED THE FOREGOING STATEMENY "AND THAT THE AMCUUNT THERE
STATED OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED - ITEM B(4) -

IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNDERSI GNED

'S ESTIMATE.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA%
88
MECKLENBURG COUNTY )

CiTy ENGI NEER.,

THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF A STATEMENT FILED
WiTH ME AS CITy CLERC oF THE CiTy 0f CHARLOTTE, ON NOVEMBER
27, 1935, AT a MEeTiING oF The CiTy CounciL OF 8AlD CiTy,
SAID STATEMENT CONS ISTING OF A STATEMENT OF CERTAIN FINANCIAL

MATTERS SWORN BY THE CITY ACCOUNTANT,

FOLLOWED BY A STATEMENT

oF THE CiTy ENGINEER, NOT SWCRN, ALL CF WHICH WAS SG FILED

AF-TER THE INTRODUCTION AND BEFURE THE
CERTAIN ORDINANCES AUTHORIZING BONDS,

FINAL PASSAGE OF SiIX
WHI CH STATEMENT 1S AND

HAS BEEN SINCE SAID FILING OPEN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION IN MY

OFFICE..

WITNESS MY HAMD AND THE SEAL OF sAalD CiTy, THIS

Q /
j@j?a DAY ofF NoVvEMBER, 1935,

(/@%W

City CLERK

UPON MOTI1ON OF COUNCILMAN SIDES,; # SEPARATELY AS

TO EACH OF THE FOREGOING SIX ORDINANCES AUTHORIZING BGOND S,

AND SECOMNDED IN EACH CASE BY CounciLMAN DURHAM AND UNANIMOUS®Y

CARRIED, THE SAID SIX ORDINANCES WERE READ AND SEPARATELY

PASSED UPQON THEIR FIRST READINGS, THE VOTES CAST UPON THE

FIRST READINGS WERE AS FOLLOWS:®

L4449



153

PaGeE 153-

FIRST READ!INGS

CoUNCILMAN ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINAMCE ORDINANCE
! AUTHOR] Z- AUTHGRIZ- AUTHOR!Z- AUTHCRIZ- AUTHORI Z- AUTHCR|Z-

ING I NG ING I NG 1 NG | NG
$25,000 $25,000 $40,000 $20,000 $190,000 $110,000
STORM SanNiTARY MuNicipPaL GRrRADE STREET STREET
SEWER SEWER CouRrT Crys8ING WEIDENING |wm#FROVE-
BinD S BuNDS BUjLDING ELIMIUNA- AND EXTEN- MENT
BONDS TiON B wDS SION B:NDS
BuNDS
WILKINSON AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
ALBEA AYE LAYE AYE | AYE AYE AYE
DURH AM AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
Hovis AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
HUNTLEY AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
NANCE . AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
StIDES AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE

TIPTON AYE AYE AYE ‘ AYE AYE AYE

UPON MOTION OF COUNC ILMAN SIDES, MADE SEPARATELY
‘AS| TO EACH OF THE FOREGCING SIX ORDINANCES AUTHORIZ LNG BoNbs; AND
SECCNDED IN EACH CASE BY COUNCILMAN DURHAM, AND UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED, THE RULES WERE SUSPENDED & ' TO EACH OF THE SAID SIX
ORD INANCES, AND THE SAID S1X ORDINANCES WERE READ AND WERE SEPARATELY
PASSED UPON THEIR SECOND READINGSe. THE VOTES CAST UPON THE SECOND

READ INGS WERE AS FCLLOWS:



154

Pace 154

SECOND READ INGS

CCcuUNCILMAN ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORD INANCE

ORD IN ANCE

ORD IN AN CE

AUTHC Rl Z- AUTHGRIZ- AUTHCRIZ- AUTHCRIZ- AUTHURIZ- AUTHCRIL Z—-
1 NG ING I NG ING ING ING
$25,000 $25,000 $40,000 $20,000 $190,000 $110,000
STCRM SaAN1TARY MunicliPAL GRADE WIDENING STREET
Sewe R SEWER CourT CRCSSING AND ExT- [MPRCVE-
BonDs BONDS BUylLDING ELIMINA- ENSICN ME NT
i BaNDS TioN BoNDSBONDS BoNDS
\
| NULKINSGN AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
! AL BE A AYE AYE2 AYE AYE AYE AYE
| DURHAM AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
Hovis AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
HUNTLEY AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
Na NC E AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
SIDES AYE AY E AYE AYE AYE AYE
TIFTON AYE LYE AYE AYE AYE AYE

JPON MCTION

SEPARATELY AS Te EACH CF THE

AUTHORIZING BONDS, AND SECCNDED
MAN DURHAM AND UNANIMCZUSLY CARRIED;
SUSPENDED AS TO EACH OF THE SAID SIX

THE SAID 81X CORDINANCES

PASSED UFCON THE IR THIRD
THEREQOF WAS DECLARED BY
VOTES CAST UPCN THE

\
THE
|
\ AS FCLLOWS:
|

FOREGCING SIHX

IN EACH CASE BY

AND FINAL READINGS,

THE MAYCR TC BE AN

GF CLUUNCILMAN SIDES, MADE

ORDINANCES ,

CRO INANCES

Counct L=

THE RULES WERE

A ND

WERE READ AND WERE SEPARATELY
AND EACH

CRDINANCE.

THIRD AND FINAL READINGS WERE

[THEN9



Page 155

TH1RD READINGS

COUNGC ILMAN ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE
L AUTHORIZ- AUTHORIZ- AUTHORIZ- AUTHORIZ- AUTHORIZ- AUTHORIZ-
ING I NG ING ING ING CING
$25,000 $25,000 $40,000 $20,000 §190,000 $110,000
STORM SANITARY MunNiciPaL GRADE STREET STREET
SEWER, SEWER COURT CROSSING WIDENING IMPROV E-
BonD 8 BonDs BuiLDING ELIMINAT- AND EXT- MENT
BonDs 1ON BONDS ENSICN BonNDS
BonNDsS
W LK 1NSON AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
ALBEA AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
DURH am AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
Hovis AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
HUNTLEY AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
NANCE AYE A AYE AYE AYE AYE
SIDES AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE AYE
TIPTON AYE AYE AYE AT E AYE AYE



156

‘PURCHASE OF WATER AND SEWEF

NOve 275 1935
PAGE 158.

SALE OF Al FPORT BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES.

ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN
HUNTLEY AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE SALE OF THE AIRPORT BonD
ANTICIPATION NOoTES TO THE AMERICAN TrusT COMPANY, AT 1.25%,»WITH
A PREMIUM OF $78.50, MAKING THE NET INTEREST RATE 0.62 ofF 1%,
WAS APPROVED BY THE CoOuNCiL, AND MRe MARSHALL, MR. LEDBE TTER
AND THE AMERICAN TrRusST COMPANY WERE ALL COMPLIMENTED ON TH.IS
SALE » -

BONDS.

AJ
(we)

THE C1ITy MANAGER REPORTED THE PURCHASE OF $3,000.00
City oF CHARLOTTE 53% WATER AND SEweR BONDS, DUE FEsruARY 1,
1956, on 4% YIELD BASIS, FOR SINKING FUNDS.

EMPORAFY DOG POUND.

THe CiTy MANAGER REPORTED THAT TEMPORARY ARRANGEME NTS|~
WITH MR. BALLARD HAVE BEEN MADE TO TAKE CARE OF DOGS AT A
PRICE OF 10¢ PER DAY, AND THAT THE PREMISES HAVE BEEN CLEANED
UP. ALSO, THAT IF THE ARRANGEMENT 18 SATISFACTORY TO THE
CouNcliL IT WILL BE CONTINUED.

MRe MARSHALL AND HIS CoMvI TTEE WERE THANKED FOR HAVING

HANDLED THIS MATTER SATISFACDRILY.

RESOLUTION FROM SCHOCL BOARD PRESENTED.
A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CHARLO TTE ScHoOL BoarRD
WITH REFERENCE TO THE COLLECTION OF BACK TAXES DUE THE CITY
SCHOOLS, WAS READ BY MRe MARSHALL, WHO STATED THAT A STATEMENT
WILL BE MADE UP.AND A REPORT SUBMI TTED ON THE ENTIRE SI TUATION

AT A LATER DATE.

SPEC IAL OFFICERS FERMITS.

ON MOTION OF COUNC ILMAN WANCE, SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN
HUNTLEY, AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, WMRe We Po ALLISON WAS GRANTED
PERMIT FOR SPeciaL OFFICER FOR THE Jo. Be IVEY COMPANY, WHERE
HE |S EMPLOYED AS STORE DETECTI VE.

ON APPLICATION OF THE ARMORED MoTOR SErRVICE COe FOR
SPECIAL OFFICERS PERMITS FOR THREE OF THEIR DRIVERS, NAMELY:
James C. DRYE, LEoN Fo LINGNER AND ANDREW WOFFORD, COUNC ILMAN
WILKINSON MOVED THAT TH1S MATTER BE REFERRED 70 THE POLICE
COMMITTEE. MOTION SECONDED BY CouNCILMAN ALBEA AND UNANIMOUSLY

CARRIED.

{HE MAYOR APPOINTED COUNCILMAN SIDES TO SERVE AS
CHAIRMAN OF THAT COMMITTEE IN THE ABSENCE OF COUNCILMAN BO0OYD,
AND THE CITY MANAGER TO ALSO SERVE ON SAME.

STATEMENT OF TAX COSTS PRESENTED.

THE Ct1 Ty MANAGER PRESENTED EACH COUNCILMAN WITH A
STATEMENT OF Tax CosTs OF GOVERNMENTAL CERVICE FOR 193:5-36.

n44x9



SAFETY CAMFAIGN.

~ COUNCILMAN WILKINSON ASKED THE COOPERATION OF
THE COUNCIL (IN THE SAFETY CAMPAIGN AND STATED THAT HE WOULD
LIKE TC SEE MORE THOUGHT GIVEN TO EDUCATING PEDESTRI ANS ALONG
SAFETY LINES, BY EDUCATING THE BOYS IN THE SCHOOLS, BOYS CLUBS,

“ETCe, AS TOO LITTLE MAS BEEN DONE ALONG THIS LINE, AND ACCIDENTS

DUE TO THE CARELESSNESS OF PEDESTRIANS WERE OCCURING ALMOST
EVERY DAY. o
ADJOURNMENT

ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN ALBEA, SECONDED BY

COUNCI LMAN HUNTLEY AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE MEETING
AD JOURNED.

CiTY CLERK

157






